

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22004/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 16/06/2009 in WA No. 1159/2008 of  
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS)

K.PALANISAMY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

T.NADU INDUSL.DEV.CORP.LTD.& ANR. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 06/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Nanda Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Anjali Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv. for  
M/S. Temple Law Firm

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Appeal is disposed of. No costs.

( Rajesh Dham )  
Court Master

( Indu Satija )  
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7391 OF 2010  
(arising out of S.L.P. (C.) No. 22004/2009)

K.PALANISAMY Appellant(s)

VERSUS

T.NADU INDUSL.DEV.CORP.LTD.& ANR. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

This appeal has filed against the impugned judgment of the High Court of Judicature at Madras dated 16.06.2009.

The impugned judgment has confirmed the interim order of the learned single Judge dated 16.02.2008 by which interim stay was granted in the writ petition on deposit of 50% of the amount mentioned in the impugned notice.

:1:  
:2:

On the facts of the case, we modify the order of the learned single Judge and direct the petitioner to deposit 25% of the amount mentioned in the impugned notice within a period of one month from today. The writ petition shall be disposed of by the learned single Judge expeditiously.

The Appeal is disposed of accordingly. No costs.

.....J.  
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J.  
(T.S. THAKUR)

NEW DELHI  
SEPTEMBER 06, 2010.